
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, 
Education & Families 
 
Monday, 10 February 2014 at 12.00 pm 
County Hall, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 18 February 2014 unless called in 
by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 10 March 2014 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor January 2014 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: (01865) 815384; EMail:deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 
  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Specification for Future New Primary School at Barton West 
(Pages 1 - 16) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2013/159 
Contact: Diane Cameron, School Organisation Officer Tel: (01865) 816445 
 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMCEF4). 
 
This report follows a public consultation run from 6 November 2013 - 18 December 
2013 to gauge local opinion on the type of new school required for Barton West 
(Barton Park) housing development in Oxford. 
 
Following the consultation, the results of which are summarised and discussed in 
this report, an educational specification for the new school has been written and is 
attached at Annex 1 for approval by Cabinet Member. 
 
This complies with the agreed policy procedure for selecting a recommended 
sponsor for a new school in Oxfordshire. 
 
The Cabinet is asked to note the outcomes of the consultation into a new 
school for Barton West (Barton Park) and RECOMMENDED to approve the 
specification as the basis for seeking academy providers for the school.  
 
 



Page 3  
 

 

5. Report on Consultation into New Schools in Bicester (Pages 17 - 32) 
 Forward Plan Ref: 2013/168 

Contact: Diane Cameron, School Organisation Officer Tel: (01865) 816445 
 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMDCEF5). 
 
This report follows a public consultation run from 18 November 2013 - 17 January 
2014 to gauge local opinion on the strategy for education across Bicester and the 
type of new school required for the North West Bicester (Eco-Town) housing 
development. 
 
Following the consultation, the results of which are summarised and discussed in 
this report, an educational specification for the first new primary school has been 
written and is attached at Annex 1 for approval by Cabinet Member. 
 
This complies with the agreed policy procedure for selecting a recommended 
sponsor for a new school in Oxfordshire. 
 
A further report will go before Cabinet Member in the near future, setting out a 
proposed school capacity strategy for the Bicester area. 
 
The Cabinet is asked to note the outcomes of the consultation on a school 
capacity strategy for Bicester and into a new school for North West Bicester 
(Eco-Town) and RECOMMENDED to approve the specification as the basis for 
seeking academy providers for the school.  
 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): Barton Sandhills & Risinghurst, Headington & Quarry, 
Churchill & Lye Valley, Marston & Northway 
 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, EDUCATION & FAMILIES - 
10 FEBRUARY 2014 

 
NEW SCHOOL FOR BARTON WEST (BARTON PARK): REPORT ON 

CONSULTATION AND APPROVAL FOR SPECIFICATION 
 

Report by Director for Children’s Services 
 

Introduction 
 

1. Outline planning permission has been granted by Oxford City Council for up to 
885 new homes in the area to the north east of Oxford city between Barton 
and Northway. As part of the supporting infrastructure, a new primary school 
will be opened to serve the community. 
 

2. The legal agreement accompanying the planning permission would require the 
new school buildings to be built by the time the development is expected to 
have generated 90 children of primary school age. However, it is intended to 
open the school sooner, to provide places for the children moving into the 
development early on. This will be achieved by opening the school in 
temporary accommodation on the site of Bayard’s Hill Primary School, in 
Barton. The children on the new school’s roll would then transfer to the new 
school building when it is ready. The exact dates will depend on the progress 
of the housing development but we are currently ant
[...]
ns change. 

 
25. If the specification proves unattractive to potential sponsors, we may not be 

able to identify sufficient providers interested in running the school. In cases 
where an academy provider cannot be identified, the DfE expects to be able to 
assist.  

 
Financial and Staff Implications 
 

26. The direct financial implication of this report is the cost of the process of 
seeking expressions of interest, which is planned for and met within the 
normal CE&F budget provision. There are no significant financial implications 
or risks at this stage.  

 
27. Additional revenue funding for specialist SEN resourced provision is referred 

to under “Supporting vulnerable learners and those with special educational 
needs”. This funding will come from the Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs 
Block, and will be factored into allocation decisions for this budget.  

 
28. Local authorities are required to make provision in their growth funds to 

support new schools prior to opening, to cover set-up costs, as well as during 
the period until the school reaches full capacity, as during this period they are 
not able to benefit from economies of scale. These costs will need to come 
from the Schools Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant, and Schools Forum 
will be asked to approve the allocation mechanism for such funding during 
2014-15. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

29. The Cabinet is asked to note the outcomes of the consultation into a new 
school for Barton West (Barton Park) and RECOMMENDED to approve 
the specification as the basis for seeking academy providers for the 
school. 

 
 

JIM LEIVERS 
Director for Children’s Services 
 
Contact Officer:   Barbara Chillman, Pupil Place Planning Manager  
01865 816459 
 
Background Papers: 
 

Page 5



Annex 1 Draft specification for new school for Barton West (Barton Park) 
 

January 2014 

Page 6



ANNEX 1 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, EDUCATION & FAMILIES -10 
FEBRUARY 2014 

NEW SCHOOL FOR BARTON WEST (BARTON 
[...]
 from potential academy trusts wanting 
to run it. The county council has completed a public consultation and has used 
responses received to it to inform the writing of the first new school’s 
specification, which is the first primary school on the North West Bicester 
(Eco-Town) exemplar site. 
 

7. The Cabinet meeting of 4 September 2012 approved a new process for the 
identification of sponsors for new academies to meet the needs of population 
growth such as this:  
i. Undertake a public consultation to identify the academy model to be 

implemented.   
ii. Invite initial expressions of interest in running the school through DfE 

website set up for this purpose. 
iii. Assess expressions of interest and then invite detailed bids from three 

or fewer providers to show clear plans of how they will contribute to the 
raising of education standards, add diversity of choice and which best 
fits the local requirements and meets the needs of those within groups 
offered specific protection under s149 Equality Act 2010. 

iv. Assess bids against criteria and rank in order of preference.  Agree a 
preferred option to be approved by Lead Member for Education or 
Cabinet as appropriate. 

v. Submit report to Secretary of State for decision. 
vi. Proposal developed with provider approved by Secretary of State 

through sharing vision of community, county and sponsor. 
 

8. The public consultation to inform the development of a specification for the first 
new school at North West Bicester (Eco-Town), and to hear views on school 
capacity strategy for the area generally, has now taken place. On the basis of 
this a draft specification for the first new school has been developed. Each 
new school will have a separate specification, which will be submitted for 
approval. The purpose of this Report is to provide information on the outcomes 
of the consultation, and seek Cabinet Member approval to move onto the next 
stage of the academy process, inviting interested parties 
[...]
porting vulnerable learners and those with special educational 
needs”. This funding will come from the Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs 
Block, and will be factored into allocation decisions for this budget.  

 
28. Local authorities are required to make provision in their growth funds to 

support new schools prior to opening, to cover set-up costs, as well as during 
the period until the school reaches full capacity, as during this period they are 
not able to benefit from economies of scale. These costs will need to come 
from the Schools Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant, and Schools Forum 
will be asked to approve the allocation mechanism for such funding during 
2014-15. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

29. The Cabinet is asked to note the outcomes of the consultation on a 
school capacity strategy for Bicester and into a new school for North 
West Bicester (Eco-Town) and RECOMMENDED to approve the 
specification as the basis for seeking academy providers for the school. 

 
 
JIM LEIVERS 
Director for Children’s Services 
 
Contact Officer:   Barbara Chillman, Pupil Place Planning Manager  

01865 816459 
 
Annex 1 Draft specification for new school for North West Bicester (Eco-Town) 

 
February 2014 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, EDUCATION & FAMILIES - 
10 FEBRUARY 2014 

NEW SCHOOLS FOR BICESTER:  
REPORT ON CONSULTATION AND APPROVAL FOR 
SPECIFICATION OF FIRST NEW PRIMARY SCHOOL 

 
Oxfordshire County Council 
New schools for Bicester 
School specification document for potential sponsors of a 
primary school in Bicester’s new eco-town 
 
1. Background 

• About the North West Bicester eco-town 
• Why new schools are needed in Bicester 
• Existing educational provision in this area 
• Consultation 

 
2. Details of the new school 

• Type of school 
• Location 
• Size and growth of school 
• Design of school and capital funding 

 
3. Service requirements 

• Delivering excellence in edu
[...]
pe (January 2014) Admission number (2014) 
Brookside Primary School Community primary 45 
Bure Park Primary School Community primary 64 
Charlton-on-Otmoor 
Primary School 

Voluntary Controlled 
primary 15 

Chesterton Primary School Voluntary Aided primary 20 

Finmere Primary School Voluntary Controlled 
primary 7 

Five Acres Primary School Community primary 60 
Fringford Primary School 
 

Voluntary Controlled 
primary 15 

Fritwell Primary School 
 

Voluntary Controlled 
primary 30 

Glory Farm Primary 
School 
 

Community primary 60 

Heyford Park Free School All-through free school, 
opened 2013 60 

King’s Meadow School 
 Community primary 60 

Langford Village Primary 
School 
 

Community primary 60 

Launton CE School Voluntary Controlled 
primary 20 

Longfields Primary School Community primary 40 
Southwold Primary School Community primary 60 

St Edburg’s CE School Voluntary Aided 
primary 60 

St Mary’s Catholic Primary 
School 

Voluntary Aided 
primary 45 

Bicester Community 
College Community 11-18  240 

The Cooper School Converting to an 11-18 
academy 220 

Bardwell School 
 Special n/a (52 on roll Oct 2013) 

 

Page 25



Further detail on the town’s schools in available in the Oxfordshire Pupil Place Plan, 
available from the OCC website.  
 
Proposed Studio School  
 
At the same time as Oxfordshire County Council is planning for new schools in 
Bicester, a proposal has been submitted to the DfE to create a Studio School in 
Bicester, intended to open in 2015 (subject to Funding Agreement approval). This 
would provide 300 places for 14-19 year olds, and cover a 15 mile radius. It expects 
to draw approximately 50% of its intake from within 5 miles of Bicester, and therefore 
potentially offers approximately 150 additional places for the 14-19 age group to 
Bicester.  
 
At the time of writing this specification, the Studio School application is awaiting 
approval by the DfE. Whether or not the Studio School is approved  is not 
consider
[...]
xpressions of Interest should be sent to:   
 
Barbara Chillman 
Service Manager – Pupil Place Planning  
Children, Education & Families  
Oxfordshire County Council  
County Hall  
New Road  
Oxford  
OX1 1ND  
Tel: 01865 816459  
Fax: 01865 783185 
academies@oxfordshire.gov.uk  
 
Expressions of Interest will be assessed against their ability to meet the following 
broad criteria: 

Page 31



• the quality of the places being added into the system, based on the 
proposer’s vision and educational plan; 

• the capability and capacity of the proposer to deliver their proposal to 
time and on budget, based on their expertise and experience. 

 
The county council will short-list proposers on the basis of the Expressions of 
Interest received, and by 22 April 2014 will invite the short-listed proposers to submit 
a more detailed application by 3 June 2014.  
 
The short-listed proposers will also be invited to deliver a presentation of their 
proposals – the provision date for this is Wednesday 11 June.   
 
The county council Cabinet will be asked to identify the preferred proposers at their 
July meeting, so that recommendations can be submitted to the DfE for final 
approval. It is hoped the decision would be available from the DfE by October 2014.  

Page 32


	Agenda
	4 Specification for Future New Primary School at Barton West
	CMDCEF_10FEB14R02

	5 Report on Consultation into New Schools in Bicester
	Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, Education & 
Families - Monday, 10 February 2014 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Louise Chapman, Cabinet Member for Policy Co-ordination 
 
Officers:  D. Cameron and B. Chillman (Children, Education & Families); D. 

Miller (Law & Culture). 
 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Other Members:  Councillor Glynis Phillips for Agenda Item 4 (Barton West). 

 
 

Specification for Future New Primary School at Barton 
West 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Specification for Future New Primary School at Barton 

West 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
Councillor Phillips spoke on behalf of the Barton Community Association. She 
reported that  there was general support for the welcome emphasis on educational 
excellence and the specific mention of supporting vulnerable learners and those with 
special educational needs, but that a couple of issues had been raised.  
 
The first was the name in brackets in the title Barton Park. This was the name that 
has been adopted by the developers Grosvenor who would use it on 2 large 
hoardings adjacent to the by-pass. The issue of developing an integrated community 
was seen as vital in ensuring the success of the venture. The existing Barton 
residents believed that any other name would be divisive and would prefer it to be 
called ‘the new Barton development’ whilst under construction and then to be called 
Barton. Clearly custom and practice may result in the name Barton Park becoming 
frequently used but the Barton Community Association would rather the City and 
County councils listened to their views as local residents and use the terminology ‘the 
new Barton development’  
 
The second point raised was whether the Barton Community Association and other 
local organisations could be specifically mentioned in the 4th bullet point under 
Building Stronger Communities. The issue of integration and community coherence 
was a strong theme in the specification document and this was welcomed. However 
having a shared management of the community hub with the existing Barton 



Neighbourhood Centre and the current Sports Association made a lot of sense and 
would go a long way in achieving integration across Barton.  
  
The concern was that the new residents could set up their own formal social 
structures which would be in competition with the events and projects currently being 
run by the existing community groups. The existing community groups would of 
course work with the new residents and would consult and involve them and together 
they can create a really strong and successful community.  
 
In response, Ms Chillman reported that the specification could be amended to reflect 
the points made above, although she believed that the ‘Barton park’ title may also 
have to stay on documents etc.  she undertook to work with Councillor Phillips to find 
a solution. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I would like officers to work with Ms Chillman to find a resolution regarding the name 
of the development. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to note the outcomes of the consultation into a new school for Barton West (Barton 
Park) and  to approve the specification as the basis for seeking academy providers 
for the school. 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Policy Co-ordination 
 
Date ………………………………….2014 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Report on Consultation into New Schools in Bicester 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Report on Consultation into New Schools in Bicester 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
Ms Chillman reported that any reference to Eco-town should be removed from the 
documentation. 
 
.Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to note the outcomes of the consultation on a school capacity strategy for Bicester 
and into a new school for North West Bicester (Eco-Town) and RECOMMENDED to 
approve the specification as the basis for seeking academy providers for the school. 
 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Policy Co-ordination 
 
Date ………………………………….2014 
 
 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
 
 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for  
 
Date ………………………………….200 



 


